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141.  SHRIMATI WANSUK SYIEM:

Will the Minister of SHIPPING be pleased to state:

(a) whether in the Indian perspective the Sirajganj-Dhaikawa river stretch in Bangladesh would help create a 4000 km. long waterway from Varanasi in Uttar Pradesh to Sadiya in Assam (Bordering Arunachal Pradesh) through Bangladesh;

(b) whether India has now planned to finanee 80 per cent of the estimated ₹ 220 crore required for dredging to maintain navigability in Jamuna-Ashuganj stretch in Kushiyara river in Bangladesh; and;

(c) whether India is already developing the Varanasi-Kolkata stretch on river Ganga (National Waterway No. 1) at an estimated cost of₹ 5400 crore under World Bank assistance?

ANSWER
                    MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SHIPPING

(SHRI MANSUKH L. MANDAVIYA)

   (a)&(b):A Protocol on Inland Water Transit and Trade (PIWTT) between the Government of India and the Government of the People’s Republic of Bangladesh exists under which vessels of either country can ply in the identified waterways of both the countries.
The Protocol was last renewed on 06th June, 2015 with a provision for automatic renewal for successive five years.   Indian and Bangladesh have signed on MOU on
08th April, 2017 wherein it has been decided that the Ashuganj – Zakiganj stretch (309 km) of Kushiyara river and Sirajganj – Daikhowa stretch (146 km) of Jamuna river in the Indo-Bangladesh protocol route will be developed for round the year navigation and the costs will be shared in the ratio of 80:20 between India and Bangladesh respectively.

  The development for round the year navigation of Sirajganj – Daikhowastretch on the Indo – Bangladesh Protocol route in Bangladesh has the potential to facilitate critical connectivity between National Waterway-1 (River Ganga) and National Waterway-2 (River Brahmaputra) and enable movement of larger vessels from Varanasi in Uttar Pradesh to Sadiya in Assam via Bangladesh.

(c):The Jal Marg Vikas Project envisages capacity augmentation of National Waterway-1
(NW-1) from Haldia to Varanasi with technical and financial assistance of the World Bank at an estimated cost of Rs.5,369crore.
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